as required by section 312(a) of the Act (7 U.S.C. §213(a)) and sections 201.29 and 201.30 of the 

regulations (9 C.F.R. §§ 201.29 and 201.30).

In accordance with section 312(b) of the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)), the respondent is 

hereby assessed a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), 

of which six hundred and fifty dollars ($650.00) shall be held in abeyance for a term of five (5) 

years, provided that the respondent, prior to commencing and for the duration of buying 

livestock in commerce on a dealer or commission basis, maintains the necessary bond